

PROCLAMATION

of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado In Recognition of 2021 Tokyo Olympian Bryce Mefford

WHEREAS, Bryce started his swim career with the Sierra Marlins swim team in 2010 where he was named Sierra Marlin of the year for 2015 and 2016, and;

WHEREAS, Bryce swam for the Oak Ridge Trojans swim team for four years and helped the Oak Ridge High School Men's team win the CIF State Swim Championships in 2016 and 2017, and;

WHEREAS, Bryce joined the powerhouse UC Berkeley (Cal) swim team and as a freshman he ended the 2017-18 season ranked No. 2 in Cal history in 200 back and No. 5 in 200 free, earned All-America honors with memorable swims in both 200 back & 200 free events, and capped a standout freshman season with a critical contribution at NCAA Championships, and;

WHEREAS, In his sophomore year Bryce set a school record in the 800-yard free relay, qualified for 100 & 200 back events at NCAA Championships, won Pac-12 title in 200 back, and helped Cal clinch the 2019 NCAA team championship, and;

WHEREAS, In his junior year Bryce ranked among Cal's five-fastest swimmers in six individual events, won his second career Pac-12 title in 800 free relay, earned CSCAA All-American honors in three events, and helped Cal win its third straight Pac-12 Championship, and;

WHEREAS, Bryce is a 11x CSCAA All-American, a 3x Pac-12 champion, a 3x U.S. National Team member, and a Pac-12 All-Academic Team Honorable Mention, and;

WHEREAS, Bryce will now proudly represent the United States of America at the 2021 Tokyo Olympic Games in the 200 meter backstroke.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby recognize Bryce Mefford for his outstanding athletic accomplishments and wish him the best of luck at the 2021 Olympic Games in Tokyo.

Passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held this 29th day of June 2021.

Attest:	
Kim Dawson	
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
•	
	John Hidahl
	Chair, Board of Supervisors 21-1075 A 1 of 1
	¹ 21-1075 A 1 of 1